price had been persistently below the carrying amount. As a result, the Group performed an impairment
test on the investment using a VIU methodology and this demonstrated that the recoverable amount
of the investment was HK$3,675 million. The recoverable amount was higher than the carrying value
of HK$3,323 million and no further impairment charge was recognised (2023: HK$726 million). The VIU
calculation uses discounted cash flow projections based on AFFIN’s latest forecast of financial results
and estimates made by the Group’s management for the next five years and extrapolating in perpetuity
using a long-term growth rate of 3% to derive a terminal value. Discount rate of 11.57% (2023: 12.03%),
which is based on a Capital Asset Pricing Model calculation for AFFIN, is used in the VIU calculation.

The following table illustrates the impact on VIU of reasonably possible changes to key assumptions.
This reflects the sensitivity of the VIU to each key assumption on its own and it is possible that more
than one favourable and/or unfavourable change may occur at the same time.

  Favourable change  Unfavourable change

Increase in

VIU VIU

Decrease in

VIU VIU
   HK$ Mn HK$ Mn   HK$ Mn HK$ Mn
 At 31 December 2024
 Discount rate -50 bps 242 3,917  +50 bps (215) 3,460
 Long-term growth rate +50 bps 19 3,694  -50 bps (17) 3,658
 Expected cash flows +10% 368 4,043  -10% (367) 3,308

- 22 -

21. Other Assets

  2024  2023
  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn

 Accrued interest 4,439  4,200
 Customer liabilities under acceptances 32,817  26,771
 Other accounts  10,601  7,776
 Gross carrying amount before impairment allowances 47,857  38,747
 Less: Impairment allowances (479)  (292)
  47,378  38,455

 Assets held for sale 15  15
  47,393  38,470

- 23 -

22. Segment Reporting

The Group manages its businesses by divisions, which are organised by a mixture of both business
lines and geography. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to
the Group’s Senior Management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment,
the Group has presented the following eight reportable segments.

Hong Kong operations divided into the following five reportable segments.

Personal banking includes branch operations, personal internet banking, consumer finance, property